20 under this section in a state fiscal year. In addition, the amount of
21 proportional use credits the department may approve under this section
22 for a quarter may not exceed the following:
23 (1) For the quarter ending September 30 of a year, an amount
24 equal to one million three hundred seventy-five thousand dollars
25 ($1,375,000).
26 (2) For the quarter ending December 31 of a year, an amount
27 equal to:
28 (A) six hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($625,000); plus
29 (B) the greater of zero (0) or the result of:
30 (i) the limit determined for the previous quarter under this
31 subsection; minus
32 (ii) the aggregate amount of claims approved for the
33 previous quarter.
34 (3) For the quarter ending March 31 of a year, an amount equal
35 to:
36 (A) six hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($625,000); plus
37 (B) the greater of zero (0) or the result of:
38 (i) the limit determined for the previous quarter under this
39 subsection; minus
40 (ii) the aggregate amount of claims approved for the
41 previous quarter.
42 (4) For the quarter ending June 30 of a year, an amount equal to:

1 (A) eight hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($875,000);
2 plus
3 (B) the greater of zero (0) or the result of:
4 (i) the limit determined for the previous quarter under this
5 subsection; minus
6 (ii) the aggregate amount of claims approved for the
7 previous quarter.
8 SECTION 9. IC 6-6-4.1-5, AS AMENDED BY P.L.218-2017,

[...]

22 subdivision (1) and as to the allocation to counties under this
23 subdivision, in the event that the amount in the motor vehicle
24 highway account fund remaining after refunds and after the
25 payment of all expenses incurred in the collection thereof is less
26 than twenty-two million six hundred and fifty thousand dollars
27 ($22,650,000) in any fiscal year, then the amount so set aside in
28 the next calendar year for distributions to counties shall be
29 reduced fifty-four percent (54%) of such deficit and the amount
30 so set aside for distribution in the next calendar year to cities and

[...]

6 and 10(b) of this chapter that are collected under the International
7 Registration Plan or through an Indiana based International
8 Registration Plan account.
9 (c) The fees collected as described in subsection (b) during each

10 state fiscal year shall be distributed as follows:
11 (1) The first one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000)
12 to the state police building account.
13 (2) Any remaining amounts to the motor vehicle highway account.
14 SECTION 31. IC 9-18.1-6-4, AS AMENDED BY P.L.256-2017,
15 SECTION 117, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS
16 [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2018]: Sec. 4. (a) Except as provided in
17 subsection (d), (e), the fee to register a recovery vehicle with a gross
18 vehicle weight rating greater than sixteen thousand (16,000) pounds is
19 five hundred four dollars ($504).
20 (b) Except as provided in subsection (d), (e), the fee to register a
21 recovery vehicle with a gross vehicle weight rating equal to or less than
22 sixteen thousand (16,000) pounds is seventy-two dollars ($72).
23 (c) Except as provided in subsection (d), a fee imposed and
24 collected under subsection (a) or (b) shall be distributed as follows:
25 (1) Twenty-five cents ($0.25) to the state police building account.
26 (2) Fifty cents ($0.50) to the state motor vehicle technology fund.